
TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 72 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A FINAL BUDGET 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2025, AND ENDING 
SEPTEMBER  30, 2026; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, 
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

WHEREAS, a final budget has been prepared by the Town, estimating expenditures 
and revenues of the Town for the ensuing year, with detailed information, including revenues 
to be derived from sources other than ad valorem levy, and recommendations have been made 
as to the amount necessary to be appropriated for the ensuing year; and 

WHEREAS, the preliminary millage and budget estimates, in conformity with the 
Town Charter, and applicable requirements of Florida law, have been filed with the Office of 
the Town Clerk and Palm Beach County Property Appraiser's Office, and have been open for 
inspection by the public, and 

WHEREAS, a duly noticed first public hearing for the approval of a tentative budget for 
the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, was held on September 3, 2025 and continued to 
September 4, 2025, and the second public hearing for adoption of the Town’s final budget for 
the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, was held on September 17, 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN 
OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA: 

Section 1.     Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and 
herein incorporated by this reference. 

Section 2.        The budget estimates, a copy of which are attached hereto and 
expressly made a part hereof as Exhibit "A", are hereby adopted as the Town’s final Budget 
for the Fiscal Year beginning October l, 2025. There is hereby appropriated the sum of 
$8,850,751 in new revenue, for the payment of operating expenditures for the Town 
Government pursuant to the terms of the above budget as summarized in Exhibit 
“A”. 

Section 3.      The sums incorporated by reference listed as operating and other uses or 
expenses of the respective funds and departments of the Town shall be, and the same hereby are, 
appropriated and shall be paid out of the revenues herein appropriated for the fiscal year.    

Section 4. The sums incorporated by reference based upon estimates prepared by the 
Town Manager shall be, and the same hereby are, fixed and adopted as the budget for the 
operation of the Town government for the fiscal year. 

Section 5.      The Town Manager is hereby authorized and empowered to amend the 
budget on an as needed basis in order to correct typographical errors and omissions that are 
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purely scrivener’s errors.   
 
Section 6.        The Town adopts the provisions of Chapter 200, Florida Statutes, which 

provide for the expenditures of monies for the fiscal year based upon the final budget approved 
by the Town Council. 

 
Section 7. The fiscal year budget is automatically amended to re-appropriate 

encumbrances, outstanding contracts, capital outlay of project funds reserved or unexpended 
from Fiscal Year 2024-2025, said appropriation having been previously approved by the Town 
Council. 

 
Section 8. Town Manager is hereby authorized and empowered to amend the budget 

to re-categorize general roll-over funds(s) into a more appropriate fund(s), so long as the general 
roll-over funds were actually dedicated in the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 budget. 

 
Section 9. If any clause, section, or other part of this Resolution shall be held by 

any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or 
invalid part shall be considered as eliminated and shall in no way affect the validity of the 
remaining portions of this Resolution. 

 
Section 10.  All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby  

 repealed to the extent of such conflict. 
 

Section 11. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and 
adoption. 
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Councilmember Coleman offered the foregoing resolution. Councilmember McLendon seconded 

the motion.   

       

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE 
GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS 17TH  DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2025. 

 

 

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, 
ATTEST:     FLORIDA 
 
  
           Voted: Aye  
Valerie Oakes, Town Clerk   Mayor Anita Kane, Seat 3 

 
 
 

           Voted: Aye  
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog, Seat 5 

                                                                          
 
 
           Voted: Aye  
Office of the Town Attorney    Councilmember Todd McLendon, Seat 1  
 
        
 
           Voted: Nay  
      Councilmember Lisa El-Ramey, Seat 2 

    
     

 
           Voted: Aye  
      Councilmember Paul Coleman II, Seat 4 
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Exhibit A 

 

 



General Fund 3.2564

Taxes: Millage per $1000

     Ad Valorem Taxes-Operating 3.2564 $2,062,191 $2,062,191

Assessments Per Unit

Road & Drainage: 220.00$               $1,630,511 1,630,511

Solid Waste 450.00$               $645,953 645,953

Licenses and Permits 439,740                         439,740

Utility Taxes 557,230                         557,230

Franchise Fees 627,270                         627,270

Charges for Services 293,620                         33,000                 326,620

Intergovernmental 438,059                         399,960                           75,000                 913,019

Fines and Forfeitures 16,480                           16,480

Investment Income 60,770                           3,000                   2,000                   65,770

Miscellaneous Revenue 192,455                         16,748                 209,203

TOTAL SOURCES 4,687,815                      399,960                           75,000                 1,683,259            -                       647,953               7,493,987

Transfers In 863,593               386,524               106,648               1,356,765

Fund Balances/Reserves/Net Assets -                       

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS & BALANCES $4,687,815 $399,960 $75,000 $2,546,852 $386,524 $754,600 $8,850,751

EXPENDITURES:

General Government 2,940,710                      2,940,710

Public Safety 120,000                         120,000

Public Works 2,289,510            2,289,510

Sanitation/Solid Waste 716,870               716,870

Contingency 745,301                         127,343               38,652                 37,730                 949,026

Capital Outlay 347,872               347,872

Debt Service 130,000               130,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,806,011                      -                                   -                       2,546,853            386,524               754,600               7,493,988

Transfers Out 881,805                         399,960                           75,000                 1,356,765

Fund Balances/Reserves/Net Assets -                       

TOTAL APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES

TRANSFERS, RESERVES & BALANCES
$4,687,815 $399,960 $75,000 $2,546,852 $386,524 $754,600 $8,850,751

*The tentative, adopted, and / or final budgets are on file in the offices of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL as a public record.

BUDGET SUMMARY

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES - FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026
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PROJECTS
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TOTAL ALL 
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